


NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

CURRAN-McLEOD, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

6655 S.W. HAMPTON STREET, SUITE 210
PORTLAND, OREGON 97223

DATE: November 25, 2014

FROM: Hassan A. Ibrahim, P.E. 
CURRAN-McLEOD, INC.

TO: ALL BIDDERS

RE: CITY OF MOLALLA
STOWERS RD, HEINTZ ST & GRANGE AVE ROADWAY
REHABILITATION

On Wednesday November 19, 2014, the City of Molalla received ten (10) bids for the Stowers Rd, Heintz St & Grange Ave Roadway Rehabilitation project. A tabulation of all bids is attached to this letter and summarized as follows:

1.	Eagle-Elsner, Inc.	\$670,294.25
2.	CivilWorks NW, Inc.	\$671,442.20
3.	M.L. Houck Construction Co.	\$726,433.40
4.	North Santiam Paving Co.	\$742,273.00
5.	Kerr Contractors	\$754,512.00
6.	Varin Construction, Inc.	\$756,013.50
7.	R&R General Contractors	\$801,878.40
8.	Weitman Excavating, LLC	\$804,255.00
9.	D & T Excavation, Inc.	\$851,092.03
10.	S-2 Contractors, Inc.	\$905,663.00

After a review of the bids and supporting information, the City of Molalla has confirmed their intent to award the construction contract to Eagle-Elsner, Inc. This memorandum is intended to provide the Notice of Intent to Award to all responsive bidders in accordance with State Statutes ORS279C.375.

In accordance with ORS 279B.410, a bidder with standing may protest the award of this contract within seven days of the date of this notice. In the absence of a written protest delivered to the City, the City of Molalla will consider award of the contract to Eagle-Elsner, Inc. at the regular Council meeting of December 10, 2014

Cc: Mr. Dan Huff, City Administrator
Ms. Jennifer Cline, Public Works Director

City of Molalla

Stowers Road, Heintz Street, & Grange Avenue Roadway Rehabilitation

Bid Date: November 19, 2014

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Basic Bid Items:	Units		Eagle-Elsner		CivilWorks NW		M.L. Houck Construction		North Santiam Paving Co.		Kerr Contractors		Varin Construction		R&R General Contractors		Weltman Excavation		D&T Excavation		S-2 Contractors		
	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	
A. Site Preparation																							
A.1 Mobilization	1 LS	\$ 47,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 63,250.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 27,064.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 51,044.11	\$ 59,000.00	\$ 59,000.00										
A.2 Temporary Protection & Direction of Traffic, Temporary Signing	1 LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 15,639.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 9,630.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00										
A.3 Erosion Control	1 LS	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 9,913.00	\$ 3,972.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,183.25	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00										
A.4 Clearing & Grubbing, Tree Removal & Landscape Protection, Site Restoration	1 LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 13,179.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,183.25	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00										
A.5 Common Excavation	1500 CY	\$ 13.65	\$ 20.00	\$ 19.60	\$ 17.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 18.30	\$ 29.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 19.30	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00										
A.6 Subgrade/ Trench Stabilization	50 CY	\$ 88.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 54.50	\$ 58.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 84.80	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 53.50	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00										
A.7 Sawcut Asphalt/ Concrete Pavement (All Depth)	3400 LF	\$ 3.400.00	\$ 3.400.00	\$ 3.740.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.400.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.400.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00										
A.8 Grind Existing Asphalt Concrete Pavement (6' wide Panel @ 2'-0" depth)	4700 LF	\$ 10.810.00	\$ 10.575.00	\$ 3.854.00	\$ 10.340.00	\$ 6.110.00	\$ 13.160.00	\$ 16.450.00	\$ 16.450.00	\$ 11.750.00	\$ 12.972.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 3.50										
A.9 Remove, Salvage and Relocate Existing Fence including Gates	250 LF	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,715.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00										
A.10 Box (Multiple or Single)	7 Ea.	\$ 150.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 214.34	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00										
Subtotal Site Preparation		\$ 119,760.00	\$ 98,075.00	\$ 135,284.00	\$ 139,390.00	\$ 174,523.00	\$ 113,454.00	\$ 139,300.00	\$ 139,300.00	\$ 105,535.00	\$ 131,438.18	\$ 174,300.00	\$ 174,300.00										

Basic Bid Items:	Units		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		
	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	
B. Paving & Surfacing																							
B.1 1'-0" Crushed Rock Base (10' deep)	3471 SY	\$ 9.00	\$ 31,933.20	\$ 8.15	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 9.10	\$ 17.90	\$ 17.90	\$ 12.00	\$ 13.95	\$ 13.00	\$ 13.00										
B.2 Pavement Repairs	2080 SY	\$ 10.65	\$ 21,939.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 21.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 16.41	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00										
B.3 Standard Concrete Curb & Gutter including Excavation and 6" Leveling Rock	1815 LF	\$ 16.05	\$ 29,130.75	\$ 18.00	\$ 15.45	\$ 20.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 16.13	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00										
B.4 Standard Concrete Type 'C' Curb including Excavation and 4" Leveling Rock	1375 LF	\$ 22.00	\$ 30,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 17.50	\$ 22.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 34.92	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00										
B.5 6" Concrete Driveway including Excavation and 4" Leveling Rock & WWF or Mesh Fiber Reinforcement	260 SY	\$ 59.00	\$ 15,340.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 83.10	\$ 112.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 97.24	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00										
B.6 4" Concrete Sidewalk or Driveway including Excavation and 2" Leveling Rock	945 SY	\$ 45.00	\$ 42,525.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 66.80	\$ 58.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 84.28	\$ 55.00	\$ 55.00										
B.7 Detectable Warning Tile (ADA Ramp)	23 Ea.	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 5,980.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 52.86	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00										
B.8 Asphalt Driveway Restoration including Excavation and 6" Leveling Rock	255 SY	\$ 23.00	\$ 5,865.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 13.479.30	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00										
B.9 Gravel Driveway Restoration including Excavation and 4" Leveling Rock	26 Tons	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 95.90	\$ 1,248.00	\$ 1,248.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 677.30	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00										
B.10 1/2" Dense Mix AC Pavement, Level II	9000 SY	\$ 191,250.00	\$ 216,750.00	\$ 209,100.00	\$ 188,700.00	\$ 204,000.00	\$ 244,545.00	\$ 170,850.00	\$ 170,850.00	\$ 183,600.00	\$ 231,387.00	\$ 224,400.00	\$ 224,400.00										
B.11 Geotextile Fabric	240 LF	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 43,650.00	\$ 16,650.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 27,900.00	\$ 29,880.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 28,800.00										
B.12 Thermoplastic Pavement Striping (4" & 8" Wide White or Yellow)	1150 SF	\$ 8.25	\$ 9,487.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 9,775.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 12,075.00	\$ 9,487.50	\$ 9,487.50	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00										
B.13 Pavement Legends Continental Cross Bars	4 Ea.	\$ 285.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 358.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 10,154.50	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00										
B.14 Pavement Legends Arrows	200 SF	\$ 19.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 32.75	\$ 37.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19.26	\$ 55.00	\$ 55.00										
B.15 Precast Concrete Manstone Block Retaining Wall (Gray Color Units)	Subtotal Paving & Surfacing	\$ 413,904.25	\$ 447,707.20	\$ 457,649.40	\$ 438,383.00	\$ 482,788.00	\$ 510,627.00	\$ 500,286.40	\$ 500,286.40	\$ 479,772.00	\$ 561,849.62	\$ 594,813.00	\$ 594,813.00										

Basic Bid Items:	Units		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		Unit / Total		
	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	
C. Storm Drain Improvements																							
C.1 10" HDPE Pipe Including Trench Excavation & Material Disposal and Crushed Rock Backfill	55 LF	\$ 61.00	\$ 3,355.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 57.60	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 60.83	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00										
C.2 Remove Existing Catch Basin & Plug End of Pipe With Concrete	1 Ea.	\$ 275.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,077.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 319.97	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00										
C.3 Remove Existing Catch Basin & Reconstruct new Type G-2 Catch Basin	5 Ea.	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,445.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,548.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,748.55	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00										

		Eagle-Eisner	CivilWorks NW	M.L. Houck Construction	North Santiam Paving Co.	Kerr Contractors	Varin Construction	R&R General Contractors	Weitman Excavation	D&T Excavation	S-2 Contractors
C.4	Type G-2 Catch Basin	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,445.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,384.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,460.14	\$ 1,500.00
C.5	Connect to Existing Manhole	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,890.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,768.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,920.28	\$ 3,000.00
C.6	Adjust Existing Manhole to Grade (Lower or Raise 4" or more)	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,748.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,626.72	\$ 2,000.00
C.7	Remove and Reconstruct Down Spouts to New Curb including Trenching, Pipe, Fittings, Excavation & Crushed Rock Backfill under Sidewalk, Installed Complete	\$ 300.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 819.93	\$ 500.00
		\$ 230.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 293.88	\$ 200.00
		\$ 4,140.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,196.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,289.84	\$ 3,600.00
	Subtotal Storm Drainage	\$ 19,770.00	\$ 21,735.00	\$ 21,645.00	\$ 18,150.00	\$ 19,520.00	\$ 19,997.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 25,895.00	\$ 24,141.86	\$ 29,700.00

Basic Bid Items		Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total
D. Sanitary Sewer											
D.1	48" Standard manhole over Existing Pipes at Tee (Estimated Depth 5' to 11')	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,753.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 5,700.09	\$ 7,000.00
		\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,753.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 5,700.09	\$ 7,000.00
	Subtotal Sanitary Sewer	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,753.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 5,700.09	\$ 7,000.00

Basic Bid Items		Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total
E. Waterlines											
E.1	10" PVC C900 Pipe, WATER, Including Trench Excavation, Crushed Rock Backfill	\$ 60.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 53.70	\$ 64.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 65.65	\$ 50.00
E.2	8" PVC C900 Pipe, WATER, Including Trench Excavation, Crushed Rock Backfill	\$ 90.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 70.245.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 53.85	\$ 40.00
E.3	6" PVC C900 Pipe, WATER, Including Trench Excavation, Crushed Rock Backfill	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 156.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 41.06	\$ 40.00
E.4	10" MJ Butterfly Valve	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,416.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,032.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 3,744.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 985.44	\$ 1,600.00
E.5	8" MJ Gate Valve	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,479.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,630.00	\$ 1,299.48	\$ 1,600.00
E.6	4" FL x MJ Gate Valve	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 6,497.40	\$ 8,000.00
E.7	10" MJ x 10" MJ Tee	\$ 75.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 612.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,411.16	\$ 1,400.00
E.8	10" MJ x 8" MJ Tee	\$ 650.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 815.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,009.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,180.00	\$ 1,921.08	\$ 900.00
E.9a	10" FL x 4" FL Tee	\$ 550.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 765.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 932.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,170.28	\$ 800.00
E.9b	10" MJ Compression Coupling	\$ 500.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,337.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,098.31	\$ 700.00
E.10	8" MJ Compression Coupling	\$ 750.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,337.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,053.60	\$ 500.00
E.11	4" MJ Compression Coupling	\$ 280.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,887.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 2,665.00	\$ 1,950.52	\$ 500.00
E.12	12" MJ x 10" MJ Reducer	\$ 180.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,745.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 601.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 5,851.56	\$ 1,500.00
E.13	10" - 45 Deg MJ Bend	\$ 425.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 597.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 1,582.46	\$ 300.00
E.14	10" - 11 1/4 MJ Bend	\$ 380.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,032.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,331.08	\$ 400.00
E.15	6" FL Hot Tap & 6" FL x MJ Gate Valve	\$ 380.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 518.07	\$ 400.00
E.16	Remove & Reconnect Existing Fire Hydrant	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 4,044.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,695.00	\$ 3,598.61	\$ 3,000.00
E.17	1-1/2" Water Service Reconnection Including, Trench Excavation and Crushed Rock Backfill (Installed Complete)	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,725.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 974.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 3,598.61	\$ 3,000.00
E.18	1" Water Service Reconnection Including, Trench Excavation and Crushed Rock Backfill (Installed Complete)	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 1,884.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 496.58	\$ 2,500.00
		\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,884.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,477.64	\$ 1,000.00
		\$ 17,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,660.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,330.10	\$ 10,000.00
	Subtotal Waterlines	\$ 110,660.00	\$ 93,925.00	\$ 102,105.00	\$ 132,550.00	\$ 89,381.00	\$ 102,072.50	\$ 124,942.00	\$ 182,213.00	\$ 122,674.28	\$ 91,850.00

Basic Bid Items		Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total	Unit / Total
F. Utility Construction											
F.1	Single Utility Trenching w/ Native Backfill	\$ 6.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 13.30	\$ 23.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 7.71	\$ 20.00
F.2	Single Trenching Including w/ Crushed Rock Backfill	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,330.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 771.00	\$ 2,000.00
		\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 2,258.50	\$ 3,000.00
	Subtotal Utilities	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 10,100.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 5,110.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,287.00	\$ 8,000.00
TOTAL BASIC BID		\$ 670,294.25	\$ 671,442.20	\$ 726,433.40	\$ 742,273.00	\$ 754,512.00	\$ 756,013.50	\$ 801,878.40	\$ 804,255.00	\$ 851,092.03	\$ 905,663.00

Red denotes variation from written bid, after calculation